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1. NATURE OF CASE AND DECISION

Plaintiff/appellants comﬁenced this action for medical negligence
by filing a complaint on August 20, 2008. The complaint alleged that
defendant/respondents negligently failed to detect a tumor, which
appellants claim should have been detected on‘August 24, 2000 by Dr.
Nicol when he read a magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) study.
Complaint §3.2.' The complaint also alleges that appellants “did not
learn of any issues pertaining to the old films ... until February 2008.”
Id,é This allegation apparently was included to ailow appellants (to take
advantage of the statutory discovery rule under RCW 4.16.350, which
allows an action for professional negligence to be brought within one year
after the patient discovers or should have discovered that the injury in
question was caused by a negligent act or omission of a healthcare
provider.

RCW 4.16.350, as re-enacted by Laws 2006, ch. 8, § 302, includes
a repose provision, which provides, with respect;' to actions for damages
resulting from health care, “that in no event shall an action be commenced

more than eight years after ... [the] act or omission” alleged to have

! Documents from the trial court record cited in this answer are reproduced in the
appendix filed herewith.

2 This date coincides with the time when plaintiffs obtained a complete set of Linda
Cunningham’s medical records. Ashcraft Decl., Ex. 1.



caused injury. Accordingly, in this case, the statute of repose prevented
appellants from commencing aﬁ action after August 24, 2008. Appellants
and their counsel were admittedly aware of this provision, as well as the
requirement under RCW 7.70.100 to give 90 days written notice of intent
to comm‘ence aﬁ action for damages arising from the provision of health
care.’ Nonetheless, .deSpite admitted knowledge of a potential claim in
February 2008, appellants did not serve.a notice of intent until July 29,
2008, 21 days before their:lawsuit was commenced.

When defendants/respondents moved to dismiss based on failure to
comply with the 90-day.notice .requi.rement, appellants responded by
seeking a continuance until after a decision in Putman v. Wenatchee
Valley Med. Ctr., P.S., No. 80888-1.4 They asserted that this Court’s
decision in Putman, which deals with the constitutionality of the
certificate of merit required by RCW 7.70.150, would determine the
validity of the 90-day notice requirement under RCW 7.70.100.
Appellants made no other arguments in their oppovsitionsv and specifically

conceded the validity of the re-enacted statute of repose, stating, “[u]nder

® Plaintiffs’ Joint Response in Opp. to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, p. 2:5-13.
‘Id '
3 Id. at pp. 3-4.



these references aﬁd authorities ’;hel validity of the subject statute of repose |
is beyond challenge.”6

By separate motion, appellants requested a continuance of all
dispositive motions pending the Putman decision or, alternatively, a
“declaratory ruling” or “summary judgment” on an issue that they
described as “conflicts between the relevant statute of abrogation/repose
and other 2006 amendments.”’  Although ne§er fully articulated,
appellants’ contention seemingly was that, if the 90-day notice
requirement is not facially unconstitutional, ‘it is unconstitutional as
applied to them because, in order to give the required notice, they would
have to postpone connnencément of their action until afterb the statute of
repose took effect.

Respondents opposed both of these motions because Putman does
not address the validity of RCW 7.70.100, and because appellants did not
demonstrate why they were unable to comply with the notice ‘bf intent
requirlement and commence their action before the repose period took

effect.® After hearing oral argument, the trial court entered separate orders

granting defendants’ motion to dismiss and denying plaintiffs’ motions for

SId. atp. 3.
7 Plaintiffs’ Consol. Motions for Continuance and for Summary Judgment, pp. 6-7.

¥ Defendants Nicol, et al. Opp. to Plaintiffs’ Consol. Motions.



continuance or for summary judgment.” On April 13, 2009, plaintiffs filed
a notice of appeal with respect to the Order granting the motion to dismiss
only.!°
2. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

Consistent with their notice of appeal, the sole issue identified in
connection with their appeal from the dismissal order is the alleged faciai
unconstitutionality of the notice of intent requirement."!
3. GROUNDS FOR DENYING DIRECT REVIEW

Appellants seek diréct review only under RAP 4.2(a)(4), which
provides for Supreme Court review in cases “involving a fundémental and
urgent issue of broad public import which requires prompt and ultimate
detennination.” As shown herein however, the issu_é presented does not
warrant direct review in this case.

A. The issue presented is already pending before this
Court.

Appellants’ only arguments are identical to those raised in Waples
v. Yi, 146 Wn. App. 54, 189 P.2d 813 (2008), rev. granted 165 Wn.2d

1031, 203 P.3d 382 (2009). Therefore, the result in Waples will control in

? Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (entered March 13, 2009); Order
Denying Plaintiffs’ Consol. Motions (also entered March 13, 2009).

* 1% plaintiffs’ Notice of Appeal to Supreme Court.

' Statement of Grounds for Direct Review, p. 4.



this case. There is no need to complicate or delay resolution of that matter
by granting review here.

B. Additional issues are not properly before this Court.

Additional issues concerning application of the statute of repose
are not properly or adequately presented in this case. First, in their
pleadings below, appellants conceded the validity of the statute of the
repose. Second, in opposition to defendants’ motion to dismiss,
appellants’ only argument was that the notice of intent requirement is
chially invalid. While appellants’ summary judgment motion briefly
mentioned an alleged unconstitutional conflict between the notice
requirement and the repose statute, they did not appeal the ofder denying
that motion. And, although their Statement of Grounds for Direct Review
alludes to additional issues concerning this alleged conflict,'* appellants’
statement of the issue presented omits any fnention of these claims.

Accordingly, the Court should not consider any additional issues,
not only because they were not adequately'presented below or properly
appealed, ;but because they are entirely hypothetical in the context of this
case; i.e., it is undisputed that, at any time up to May 24, 2008, appellants

could have served a notice of intent and been able to commence their

12 Statement of Grounds for Direct Review, p. 2.



action before it was barred by the statute of repose. When respondents
argued that appellants could have complied with the notice requirement
and still commenced their action in a timely manner, appellants submitted
nothing to rebut that contention.” Indeed, the allegation in their
complaint that they became aware of problems with the MRI in February
2008 precludes any credible argument that they were unable to comply
with the notice requirement. Unlike the requirements under CR 11 and
RCW 7.70.150 to commence a malpractice lawsuit, no particular level of
factual investigation, legal research or expert support is required before
- serving a notice of intent to sue. Theréfore, the requirement to give 90
days notice imposed no significant burden on the appellants and any
conflict with the statute of repose was entirely avoidable, which is no
doubt why appellants’ arguments are focused on a facial challenge to the
notice requirement. Because that issue is already before this Court in
Waples, there is no need to grant direct review in this matter.
4. CONCLUSION

For these reasons, direct review should be denied and the matter

transferred to the Court of Appeals.

13 Plaiﬁtiffs’ Resp. to Motion to Dismiss; Defendants’ Reply Brief in Supp. of Motion to
Dismiss, p.3.
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4 IN THE SUPERIOR CQURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING

e (| LINDA CUNNINGHAM AND DOWNEY
C. CUNNINGHAM, A MARITAL
" HCOMMUNITY,

Plaintiffs,

Vs. No.

15 || RONALD F. NICOL, M.D.; VALLEY . 4
| RADIOLOGISTS, INC., P.S. and -
" | MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC, dba
17 || COVINGTON MULTICARE CLINIC,

e © Defendants.

20

COMPLAINT EOR PERSONAL INJURIES IN TORT

. . (MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE) | !
s COME NOW the Plaintiffs, and for claims against these Defendants, allege
a || 4% follows: v
2 1, PARTIES: . _
2 1.1 Plaintiffs CUNNINGHAM: Linda Cunmingbam and Downey
27 : :
2 Cunningbam, are hushand and wife and at all material times were residents of
29 .

COMPLAINT FOR PERSONAL INJURTES (N TORT THE PEARSON LAW FIRM, I'5, |

. Ml SEABUIAG STRERT, SUIr Y 2

423 nh.3)n
PAX A28 5313108

(MEI)J("M. NEGLIGENCE) ~1 SNGUUALMITE, YA 03045
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' || King County, Washington; and Linda (.wmwgham was a patient rece.wmg health
care services through the named defendams. : :'l
1.2 * Defendant NICOL: Ronald F. Nicol, MD. is a health cal‘e |
professional duly licensed to practice as 4 specialist physiclan/radiologist in|

§ |[the State of Washington, and at all material times defendant Nicol Was

! practicing in King County and a resident of the State of Washington; and on

information and belief defendant Nicel was an etuployee or agent of the othex

w [(defendants, through which Nicol provided radiology services  to)
' plaintiff/patient Linda Cunningham, acting within the écope of bis employinent,
’ ' 1.3 Defendant Multicare: Multicare Health Svstams‘, he, dba
Covington Multicare Clim'c, is a corporation which pmvid@s medical services t‘t)

15 || the public, acting through its agents and employees, mc}udmg defendant Valle}w

' I Radiologists and defendant Nico),
14 - Defendant Valley; Valley Radiologists, Mc. PS, is o

corporation which provides mecical services to the public, acting through its

19 - .
2 (lagents and employees, Including defendatt Nicol. . f

A 2. TURISDICTION AND VENUE: The subject matter herenf and lhe

parties hereto are subject to the jurisdiction of the above-entitled Court; and

24 || VEDUE i3 proper.
5 3. NEGLIGENCE, LIABILITY FACTS AND LIABILITY THEORIES
* : 3.1 Om or abour August‘z‘f}, 2000, plamiiff Linda Cumﬂng‘ha)‘n

was seen by her primery care physician Pamela Yung MD, and referred for

2 |[imaging studies through the Covington Multicare Clinie to rule out any ecmue

COMPLAINT FOR PERSONAL INJURIES IN TORT THE PEARSON LAWY FiM, P.5,
(MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE) -2 - Rt ™
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t |land life tbreatening causes of Limda Cunningham’s reported symiptoms,

|| plaintiff Linda Comuingham requested, and was legally entitled to recei\{e,
3 . - :

reasonably prudent health care services.

5 3.2 The imaging studies at jssue (brain MRI) were taken on

5 || Angust 24, 2000 and. reported by and through the. defendants as no:gmal; and ?n
! fact, the iméging studies were nzarked};r abuormai, and showed abinormah'ti%s
of extra-axial tumor mass, evident on ail pﬁlse sequences and rnore than eight
o || images; and Linda Cunningham did not learn of any issues pertaining to the old
1 || fibms managed by these defendants until February 2008,
3.3 The health care services defendapts provided Fo ,p.lanm":ff '

, ||Linda Cunningham were below the standard of care, as defendants negligently

35 || failed to accurately review r;md accurately report the abnormalities on the

% || subject im.ag-iﬁg studies, and falled to alert the plaintiffs to the imaccuraty

reporting.
3.4 At gl material tmes defendant Nicol acted independentiiy

. . )
w || apd/or as apparent or actual agent or exployee of Covington Multicare, and/?n

o Valley Rachd!ogists.

22 . . . .
» 3.5 Standard of Care; The health care provided by the
o || defendants was below the standard of care, and the defendants failed in theiy

2 | duty to provide reasonable and prudent care, and failed to exercise the degree

% llor akill, care, and learning expected of ‘reasonabhi prudent providers Lmda}q
27 '

o such crcumstances, . :
. i

-~

» . e
COMPLAINT FOR PERSONAL INJURIES IN TORT * THE PEARSON LAWY FIRM, P.8,
|| (MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE) -3 it g L
. a3

FAX 433 §31-3108 H

08/21/2008 THU 14:583 [TX/RX NO 59.28]
08/27/08 WED 16:24 [TX/RX NO 91361



. 08727/2008 16:22 FAX 206 343 7100 PHYSICIANS INSURANCE _ guu?
‘orwarded by DigiTel for: 20863437100 - 08/21/08 - 8880 - 05555056 — 12 Page(s)

@9/21/2008 13:45 2533332724 , FRONT READ ROOM | ‘PQGE B4/17
s
| i
. : i

I 4. _LMBN_AMD_ADLM_MZL_' As a direct, ﬁnmedla‘re and pmximare
wsull of the defendants’ negligent and wrongful conduct Plaintiffs sustaméd

|1 severs personal injuries, and permanent disabilities, including loss bi

5 || consortium, all to their actual apd continuing damage in an amount to he

® Hproven, at trial. ' . C ,
! 5. DECLARATORY RELIEF IS REQUESTED DUE TO THE PRESENCH
OF A JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY! CONTRADICTIONS BETWEEN
" ||STATUTORY PREREQUISITES TO SUIT AND THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF.

' | REPOSE: RCWA. 7.70.100 requires & mandatory Notice of Intent Ta Sue; the

statute dxctat es thal no clmm can be coxnmenced until & Notice is provided and
a 90 day wcunng perxocl has passed; the stamtc also ccm,ﬁrms that updn|
t5 || compliance with this reguirement all app]itable Statutes of limaitation will be

" llextended for 80 days. RCWA 7r0]00 however, does not address the

implications of the 90 day notice on thr: applicable statute af repose undér
RCWA 4.16.350 which provides that tegardlcss of any lare discovery ofl
% |inegligence, no »;la]m can be commenced after elght years. _

4 Under the legislative history of the applicable statute our .Leg'i'sla [ure
specifically d.eclal‘ed its ntentions in its effort to address judicial concerns:

"The purpose of this section :mcl sccuou 302, chapmr 8, Laws of ?006 isto .
respond to the court’s decision in [ Vi Pr 1 2 Medical Center, 136
# 1 Wn.2d 136 (1998), by expressly stating the legislature's rationale for the eight-
” year statute of repose in RCW 4.16.350. '

!

27 Plaintiffs note the potential contradictions between these prrnciples o

2 linsitation, repose and ext ension, and the judicialy recognized . .;hff@rem'e
.9 ) ]
COMPLAINT FOR PERSONAL INJURIES IN TORT THE PEARSON LA FIRM, .9,

(MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE) -4 st S |
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I'||between statutes of limitation and statutes of repase; and plaintiffs note that
the Nodece of Intept To Sue required by RCWA 7.70.100, if valid, effectwe;ly
shortens the applicable statute of repose to less than elght vears, mﬂawfu]iy
denying certain C}HZE‘I’IS like Linda and Downey Cumlingham aceess 1o the
5 || courts and denying essential rights guaranteed by the Constitution of the State
of Washington. | |

Plaintiffs also note that if our cowrts wredt the "stal"ute of repose asfa
lo || statute of limi'tz{tion. and the Notice and 90 day waiting period extends this
] applicable Hmitation period, then t:om;/j,lianca with RCWA 7.70.100 will extertd

the perjod of repose bevond eight years, i
Plaintiffs seek Declaratory Relief to resoclve all ambiguity under thess.-

15 [{jfacts, and provide judicial confirmation that the case has been prop’erly‘

¥ | commenced.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs vray for Declaratory Relief and judgmmu

1l against. Defendamts jointly and severally as follows:

20 a For ati araount comimensurate Plamnffs injuries to be determined '
* 1l at the time of trial;
22

b, For Plaintiffs’ costs, disbursements, pre-judgment interest on

2¢ || liquidated damages and attorney's fees incurred herein;

% C. For declaratory relief as referenced above; and

26 ' .
d. For such other and further relief as the court deerns just-and
27 .

eguitable.
28 : . I

20 ,
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P DATED this m Sf August, 2008.
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ol ¢ B : ¢ Honorable Cheryl Carey | -
“““Eiﬁ;— | . Hearing Date: March 13, 2009, 11:00 am. |.

FEB 13 2009
. NETT BIGELOW -
BEN LEEDOM
\ SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON F QR KING COUNTY.
LINDA CUNNINGHAM and DOWNEY C. - NO. 08 228582 1 KNT -
CUNNINGHAM, a marital community, : B : ' .
' DECLARATION OF TIMOTHY L.
Plaintiffs, 'ASHCRAFT IN SUPPORT OF :
' DEFENDANT MULTICARE HEALTH
\2 : ' SYSTEM, INC. d/b/a COVINGTON .
' : ' MULTICARE CLINIC’S JOINDER IN -
RONALD F. NICOL, M.D.; VALLEY - DEFENDANTS NICOL AND VALLEY
RADIOLOGISTS, INC., P.S.,and - RADIOLOGISTS’ MOTION TO A
MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., d/b/a| DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY» -
COVINGTON MULTICARE CLINIC, WITH RCW 7.70. 100 '
Defendant. B
TIMOTHY L. ASHCRAFT declares as follows:
1. My name is Tlmothy L. Ashcraft. Tam over 18 years of age and competent to o

make thls declaratlon ,
2. - Attached to the declaratioﬁ; as lExhibit lisa trﬁe and coﬁ¢§f copy of requests madé
by Linda Cunninghafn for hef medical records in Dgcembcl;_ 2007 and February 2008.
IDECLARE UNDER THE PENALTY_OF PERJURY OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT; ’ |

DECLARATION OF TIMOTHY L. ASHCRAFT IN SUPPORT OF - Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC

DEFENDANT MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. db/a . Tee i 004024200
COVINGTON MULTICARE CLINIC’S JOINDER IN (253) 593-5620 Tacoma

|| DEFENDANTS NICOL AND VALLEY RADIOLOGISTS’ MOTION (206) 628-2420 Seattle
{| TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH RCW 7.70.100 - 1 ’ '

 CoPY
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DATED this / L’day of January, 2009 at Tacoma, Washingto

By

=y

TimothyA.. Ashcraft, WSBA#26196

DECLARATION OF TIMOTHY L. ASHCRAFT IN SUPPORT OF -
DEFENDANT MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. d/b/a

|| COVINGTON MULTICARE CLINIC’S JOINDER IN

DEFENDANTS NICOL AND VALLEY RADIOLOGISTS’ MOTION

{1 TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITHRCW 7.70.100 - 2

| 2437055.1

Williams, Kastoer & Gibbs PLLC
1301 A Street, Suite 300

Tacoma, Washington 98402-4200-
(253) 593-5620 Tacoma

(206) 628-2420 Seattle
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{{LINDA CUNNINGHAM AND ' DOWNEY

TIME

COPY RECEIVED
BY. o -

~ MAR 04 2008
BENNETT BIGELOW
& LEEDOM

The IO—Ionor,ablé Cheryl Carey]
Hearing Date: March 13, 2009

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING

C. CUNNINGHAM, A MARTIAL
COMMUNITY o

No. 08-2-28582-1
Plaintiffs, o

VS.
RONALD F. NICOL, M.D.; VALLEY

RADIOLOGISTS, INC., PS and
MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. dba

|| COVINGTON MULTICARE CLINIC

20 |

- Defendants.

PLAIN TIFFS’ JOINT RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION .TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTIONS TO DISMISS

1. INTRODUCTION

This medical negligence case is based bn -a 2000 MRI scan that was|
reported as normal when in fact the scan confirmed the presence of tumors.
Plaintiffs commenced this action last summer shortly before the statute

of repose expired; and this Court will now con31der motions to dismiss based]
PLAINTIFFS' JOINT RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' JOINT THE PEARSON LAW FIRM, P,

35131 SE DOUGLAS STREET. SUITE 103
MOTIONS TO DISMISS - 1 . SNOQUALMIE, WA 98065
o . . 325 831-3100
FAX 425 831-3105
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lfon the ~é1rgument that the case was commenced before a statutory 90 day}.

waiting period had expired.

2. ARGUMENT REGARDING ANALYSIS OF STATUTORY CONFLICTS
BETWEEN RCWA 4.16.350 AND RCWA 7.70.100

- In ‘cdmmencing this suit, the plaintiffs were mindful of the 2006
amendments in SSHB 2292, the re-enactment pf t_'he statute of repoée at RCWA
4.16.350, '.thevp'revious‘judicial analysis in the DeYduhg Caée, the legislature"s
explicit rejection of the Washington State Supreme Coﬁrt’s ruh'ng in Qe;YMg, '
and the stated legiSIative intention to reinstate RCWA 4.1-16.350. Under these
refere_nces and authorities the vahdity of the subject. statute of repose 1s
beyond challenge. | |

It is undisputed that the plaintiffs cqmmenced this legél claim with 3
Certificate Aof Merit, after plaintiffs pfovided the Notice of Intent to Sue, and
ﬁri‘or to the expiration of the ‘eight year statute of repose. It is also undisputed
fhat in Qrder' to be timely-in light -of. the reposé period the plajntiffs commenced|
the claim befor.e the eight year period had exi)ired, but before the 90 déy .
waiting period pertaining to mediation had ended (RCWA 7.70.100).

Because the plaintiffs commeﬁced this actidn within the- 90 .d'ay waiting
period, but before the statute of .repese period had expired, the plaintiffs’ claim
is subject to the defense motiohs to dismiss under RCWA 7.70.100. Itis equallﬁ
true, however, that if the plaintiffs comp-l_i'ed -with't}‘le 90 day waiting peribd,

and delayed commencement of this action until after the eight year period of

PLAINTIFFS’ JOINT RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ JOINT THE PEARSON LAW FIRM, P.S.
I SE DOUGLAS STREET. SUITE 103
MOTIONS TO DISMISS - 2 : _ B OUALNIE. Wa 98068
. ) . 425 831-3100 .
FAX 425 831-3105
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|| dismiss under RCWA 4.16.350.

necessarily .incl'ude many of the issués briefed and argued in the pending '

1| Putman matter.

the Declaration of Jerald Pearson.

répose expired, then plaintiffs’ claim would be subject to defense motions to

Because the legislative intentions and authority pertaining to the 2006 ’

amendments are -at is‘éue, this _Court's consideration in. this matter will

For this reason, the plaintiffs havé requested that thes'e pfqancAling-motio.ns. :
be continued until,the Washington ‘State Supreme Court has issued its opinidﬁ
in the Putman appeal, which will address SSHB 2292,-and_ the -mandatory
conditions on medical negligence claimsvimpos'ed» by the legislature, 'relevént
constitutional inquiries and potential conflicts VVith the judiéi&y.

Plaintiffs hereby incorporate the Putman briefing by this reference, aﬁd :
summarize such issues as follows: |

C‘an~the legislature invade ,thé bfoVince of‘ the judiciary by enacting
statutes that are essentially 'aspe(':ts o_f the Civil Rulle.s,:or in coriﬂjct with such| -
rules? See, page 7 of the Puiman brief, attached és EXhlblE E to the Dé(flafétion
6f Jerald Pearson. | | | | |

Do the mandatory pre- Condltlons embodied in SSHB 2292 constltute an|
unconstltunonal demal or impairment constltutlonally guaranteed rlghts of

access to our courts? See, page 14 of the Putman brief, attached as Exlublt E to

Are the mandatory pre-conditions embodied.in‘SSHB 2292, in this caseé

RCWA 7.70.100 unconstitutional as 'violations' of rights guaranteed under]

PLAINTIFFS’ JOINT RESPONSE IN OPPOSIT ION TO DEFENDANTS JOINT THE PEARSON LAW FIRM, P.S.

35131 SE DOUGLAS STREET, SUITE 103
MOTIONS TO DISMISS - 3 , % DOUGLAS STREET. SU
425 8313100 .
FAX 425 831-3105.
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|| because the legislature cannot impose unreasonable and irrational conditions .

provisions pertaining to equal protection, privileges and immunities, 4ar_1d due
process principles, and do the statﬁtes at issue'fail»tinder the strict scrutiny' or
rational basis tests? See, page 27 of the Putman brlef attached as Exhibit E to
the Declaratlon of Jerald Pearson |

More specifically, in the ‘present case the plaintiffs are already in a
subgroup of civil remedy claimants (medi'cal' negligence clainis), and now
further segregated into a group of Acit'izens with rights of access who attemp't to
bring a legal claim within the 90 days prior to the explratlon of the repose
penod The confhct posed by the 90 day. waltlng perlod effecnvely reduces the| -
repose perlod to 7 years and 9 months This result 1s' Contrary to the.
legislature’s intent and, if not unconstmmonal in whole, such a result conflrms
that the 90 day waiting perlod is certainly unconstitutional in this appllcanon.

Plaintiffs argue- that the foregoing inquiries are raised in the present case

or restrict _-access to justice and other citizen rights' that are guaranteed ‘by our).
state and federatl constitutions. | |

| ‘ 3. CONCLUSION

‘ Plaint_iffs reneW their request that this. Court delay ruling ‘on these_
matters until the Putman opinion is published, or, in the .alternative'; plaintiffs =
ask the Court.tol recognize -that the eight year st,atute of abrogation is clearly
intended as an absolute barrier to plaintiffs’ claims, andthat the applicati_on of
RCW 7.70.100 urged by the defense should be rejeeted and the defense motions|
should be denied. . |

PLAINTIFFS’ JOINT RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT S’ JOINT THE PEARSON LAW FIRM, P.S.

MOTIONS TO DISMISS - 4 ‘ S A W saosa TE 103
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 DATED thlsc% of %7/?// , 2009,

THE PEARSON LAW FIRM P. S

By: - | : | :
C %?D D. PEARSON, WSBA #8970

Attorney for Plaintiffs

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby declare under penalty of perJury under the laws of the State of
Washington that I have served a true and correct copy of the foregoing upon -
the individual(s) listed by the following means:

|| Elizabeth Leedom, Esq. . | [x ] U.S. Postal Service tFirst Class)

1700 Seventh Ave., Ste. 1900 . [ ] Facsimile to (206) 622-8986
Seattle, WA 98101 [ T U.S. Postal Service Express Mail -
: : ' : | [x1 Via E-mail (agreement
.| w/counsel)
: C ) [ -] Via Legal Messenger
John Rosendahl, Esq. o [x ]. U.S. Postal Service (First Class) :
1301 A Street, Suite 900 © ‘[ ] Facsimile to-(253) 593-5625

Tacoma, WA 98402 { 1 U.S. Postal Service Express Mail
' o - 1 [x] Via E-mail (agreement

w/counsel) v
[ 1 ViaLegal Mgssenger /

DATED: March 2, 2009 By [N

Name: A{%ieMarsir'xez J

PLAINTIFFS’ JOINT RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ JOINT THE PEARSON LAW FIRM,PS. |
- 35131 TREET, SUIT’
MOTIONS TODISMISS -5, - , , G CQUALNIE, Wa 73085
425 831-3100
. : FA)‘_“ZS 831-3105
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The Honorable Cheryl Carey
Trial: February 8, 2010

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING

LINDA CUNNINGHAM AND DOWNEY
C. CUNNINGHAM, A MARTIAL

COMMUNITY ' .
No. 08-2-28582-1
Plaintiff’s, ‘

VS.

RONALD F. NICOL, M.D.; VALLEY
RADICLOGISTS, INC,, P.S. and -
MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. dba -
COVINGTON MULTICARE CLINIC - .

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS’ CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS FOR:

1) CONTINUANCE OF DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS PENDING WASHINGTON

SUPREME COURT OPINIONS IN PUTMAN; AND .
2) SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLAIM RELATED IMPLICATIONS OF
STAUTUTORY CONFLICTS PERTAINING TO THE STATUTE OF
ABROGATION/REPOSE, RCW 4.16.350

PLAINTIFFS’ CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS FOR: CONTINUANCE OF THE PEARSON LAW FIRM, P.S,

35131 SE DOUGLAS STREET. SUITE 10}

DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS PENDING WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT | SNOQUALMIE, WA 98065
OPINIONS IN PUTMAN; AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLAIM o s

RELATED IMPLICATIONS OF STAUTUTORY CONFLICTS PERTAINING
TO THE STATUTE OF ABROGATION/REPOSE, RCW 4.16.350- 1
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{ abrogation/repose, -and 2006 statutory amendments, and that dispositive

1| Court publishes its decisions/opinions in the Putman case, currently scheduled

pearson law firm . PEARSON LAW FIRM 15:14:31 02-13-2009

COME NOW the plaintiffs, by and through counsel undersigned, and|
move fqr two forms of relief: 1) an order of continuance for all motions seeking
a dispositive ruling, until after the Washington Supreme Coui't's opinions in the
pending Putman matter set for argumenf on February 24, 2009-(see Declaration|
of J era}d Pearson with attachments); and 2) for Summary Judgment on issues of

declaratory relief pertaining to the statue of abrogation/repose, RCW 4.16.350.

Plaintiffs’ motions are based lipbn the files and records herein, and thef

supporting Declaration of Jerald D. Pearson.

I RELIEF REQUESTED

Plaintiffs reguest that the trial court delay decision on any dispositive

motions relevarit- to the statutory conflict between the statute of
motions on these issues only be considered after the Washington Supreme

for oral argument on February 24, 2009.

1. STATEMENT OF FACTS

See Declaration of Jerald D. Pearson filed separately herein, énd 1) the
attached pleadinés, 2) certificate of merit, 3) documents that confirm the
schedule for the Putman case (appellate briefing can also be provided, if helpful
to this Court), and 4) recent WSBA article pertaining to Tules of statutory

construction..

PLAINTIFES’ CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS FOR: CONTINUANCE OF - THEPEARSON LAW FIRM, P:S.

35131 SE DOUGLAS STREET, SUTTE 103

DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS PENDING WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT A e, e 00
OPINIONS IN PUTMAN: AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLAIM s

RELATED IMPLICATIONS OF STAUTUTORY CONFLICTS PERTAINING
TO THE STATUTE OF ABROGATION/REPOSE, RCW 4.16.350-2

6/14
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judgment cbnfi‘rming the timeliness of the present claim, which was filed to

pearson law flrm PEARSON LAW FIRM .15:14:43 02-13-2009

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUE
1. Should all dispositive motions be ‘contir'lued/delaye'd until after the
Washington Supreme Court has addressed the statutory context, and legislative]
intentions perfai_ning to the 2006 statutory amendments that conflict with the
statute of abrogation/repose at RCW 4.16.350 and guaranteed access to the

courts?

2. Assuming the trial court reaches the issues addressed in the

dispositive motions, from all parties, are the plaintiffs entitled to summary

comply with the statute of abrogation/reposé, but short ’qf the 90 day notice of}

claim requirement reflected in the 2006 statutory amendments?

The following is an excerpt from the plamnffs complaint:

DECLARATORY RELIEF IS REQUESTED DUE TO TI-IE PRESENCE OF A JUSTICIABLE
CONTROVERSY: CONTRADICTIONS BETWEEN STATUTORY PREREQUISITES TQ SUIT AND
THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF REPOSE: RCWA 7.70.100 requires a mandatory Notice of Intent]
To Sue; the statute dictates that no claim can be commenced until a Notice is provided and a 90
day waiting period has passed; the statute also confirms that upon compliance with this
requirement all applicable statutes of limitation will be extended for 90 days. RCWA 7.70.100,
however, does not address the implications of the 90 day notice on the applicable statute of]

repose under RCWA 4.16.350 which prov1des that regardless of any late d13covery off

negligence, no claim can be commenced after eight years.

Under the legislative history of the applicable statute our Legislature specifically declared its
intentions in its effort to address judicial concerns:

"The purpose of this section and section 302, chapter 8, Laws of 2006 is to respond to the
court's decision in DeYoung v. Providence Medical Center, 136 Wn.2d 136 (1998), by expressly

stating the legislature's rationale for the gight year statute of repose in RCW'4.16.350.

Plaintiffs note the potential contradictions between these principles of limitation, repose and]
extension, and the judicially recognized difference between statutes of limitation and statutes
of repose; and plaintiffs note that the Notice of Intent To Sue required by RCWA 7.70.100, iff
valid, effectively shortens the applicable statute of repose to less than eight years, unlawfully
PLAINTIFFS’ CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS FOR: CONTINUANCE OF THE PEARSON LAW FIRM, P.S.

35131 SE DOUGLAS STREET, SUITE 103

DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS PENDING WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT ™ “sNoQUALMIE. wa 98065

OPINIONS IN PUTMAN: AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLAIM - ELIEL
RELATED IMPLICATIONS OF STAUTUTORY CONFLICTS PERTAINING .
TO THE STATUTE OF ABROGATION/REPOSE, RCW 4.16.350-3

7114
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|| Plaintiffs seek Declaratory Relief to resolve all ambiguity under these facts, and provide judicial

"Although' Putman may not specifically address' thé issue pertaining to the

pearson law flrm . PEARSON LAW FIRM 15:14:57 02-13-2009

denying certain citizens like Linda and DoWney Cunningham access to the courts and denying
essential rights guaranteed by the Constitution of the State of Washington.

*kk

confirmation that the case has been properly commenced.

IV. EVIDENCE RELIED UPON
See Declaréﬁon of Jerald D. Pearson, and multiple attachments.
V. LEGAL ARGUMENT/AUTHORITY
Pl.aintiffs?,motion for continuance: The trial court has inherent authority
to manage its own schedule, an;l_ motion proceed;ngs. Plaintiffs assert that it is
prudent to delay heariﬁg the dispositive motions because the Putman case is
set for érgument bn 2/24/09. Putman involves conflicts between constitutional

guarantees of access to courts, and statutory construction and. legislative

intentions pertaining to a body of 2006 statutory amendments applicable tof

medical negligence claims. Putman issues include, but are not limited to, the

,:cer_tiﬁcate of merit requirements and pre-cqnditions._folr;‘ac(;e'ss to..our ',c'aur.ts.:

statute of abrogation/repose raised in the present matter, the Supreme Court

opinions in Putman will be the first guidance available from the appellate]

courts on the statutory context at issue in this matter.

Plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment: It is beyond dispute that the

plaintiffs have complied with the mandatory requirements of the statute of

PLAINTIPFS’ CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS FOR: CONTINUANCE OF THE PEARSON LAW FIRM, P.8.

35131 SE DOUGLAS STREET. SUITE 103

DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS PENDING WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT ' Suaihuie waoices
OPINIONS IN PUTMAN: AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLAIM asmid

RELATED IMPLICATIONS OF STAUTUTORY CONFLICTS PERTAINING
TO THE STATUTE OF ABROGATION/REPOSE, RCW 4.16.350-4

8/14
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|| cause of action must accrue and commence. Donovan v. Pruitt, 36 Wash. App.

pearson law firm PEARSON LAW FIRM : 15:15:09 02-13-2009

abrogation/repose embodied in RCW 4.16.350. Such statutes of

abrogation/repose are mandatory and distinct from any "statutes of limitation."

The following authorities are summarized from Washington Practice af

15A Wash. Prac., Handbook Civil Procedufe § 1.2 (2008-09 ed.).

Our courts distinguish between statutes of limitation and statutes ofi

repose. A statute of limitation bars plaintiff from bringing a claim after a

specified period of time following accrual of the cause of action’ Statutés of|

repose, on the other hand, are | considered to be statutes of abrogation, and
such statutes terminate any potential claims after a specific arbitrary time, even
if an injury has not yet occurred. Gunnier v. Yakima Heart Center, Inc., P.S.. 134

Waéh. 2d~ 854, 953 P.2d 1162 (1998); Rice v. Dow Chemical Co., 124 Wash. 2d
205, 875 P.2d 1213 (1994): Zenaida-Garcia v. Recovery Systems Technology,

2d 1026. 132 P.3d 1094 (2006); Morse v. City of Toppéhiéh, 46 Wash. App. 60,
729 P.2d 638 (Div. 3 1986). | |

A statute' of abrogation/repose provides a time period within which the

324, 674 P.2d 204 (Div. 2 1983!. If the discovery rule is applicable, accrual and|

commencement will still be limited by the pertinent repose period,

Architechtonics Const. Management, Iric. v, Khorram, 111 Wash. App. 725, 45

PLAINTIEFS' CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS FOR: CONTINUANCE OF THE PEARSON LAW FIRM, P.S.

35131 SE DOUGLAS STREET, SUITE 103

DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS PENDING WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT SNOQUALMIE. Wa 48065
OPINIONS IN PUTMAN; AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLAIM asui

RELATED IMPLICATIONS OF STAUTUTORY CONFLICTS PERTAINING
TO THE STATUTE OF ABROGATION/REPOSE, RCW 4.16.350- 5

9/14
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P.3d 1142 (Div. 1 2002) (abrogated on other grounds by, 1000 Virginia Ltd|
Partnership v. Vertecs Corp., 158 Wash. 2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006)). ’

If a cause of action does not accrue and commence within the

repose/abrogation period, such statutes gbsolutely bar commencement of suit.

Del Guzzi Const. Co., Inc. v. Global Northwest, Ltd., Inc., 105 Wash. 2d 878, 719

P.2d 120 (1986).

In Washington, statutes of abrogation/repose have been enacted in

multiple settings, including products liability claims ('RCWA‘7.72.060), actions|

to void contracts under the Camping Resorts Act (RCWA 19.105.400)]

i_mprovements on real property (RCWA 4,16.310) and actiqns against g
corporation  after dissolution (RCWA 23B.14.340, see Ballard Sguére
Condominium Ownefs» Ass'n v. Dynasty Const. Co., 158‘ Wash. 2d 603, 146 P.3d
914 (2006)). | - : g : '

.. . Note;:The medical malpractice statute of abrogation/repose in",_RCWA
4.16;3 50 W;as declared unconstitutional in 1998. DeYoung v. Providence Medicai
Center. 136 Wash. 2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998), but was explicitly reenacted by

our legislature in 2006, to be applied to actions commenced on or after June, 7,
2006. See Laws of 2006, Ch. 8, §§ 301 & 302.

The Putman opinions will likely shed specific light on these issues and

the Supreme Court will hear the arguments in Putman on 2/24/09. Even |

without Putman, however, plaintiffs assert that there are c_onﬂicts between the

relevant statute of abrogation/repose and other 2006 amendments, and such
PLAINTIFFS’ CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS FOR: CONTINUANCE OF THE PEARSON LAW FIRM, P.S,

35131 SE DOUGLAS STREET, SUITE 103

DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS PENDING WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT SNOQUALMIE, WA 93063
OPINIONS IN PUTMAN; AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLAIM BB

RELATED IMPLICATIONS OF STAUTUTORY CONFLICTS PERTAINING
TO THE STATUTE OF ABROGATION/REPOSE, RCW 4.16.350- 6

10/14



4258313105

10
1
12

13

16

17

fig’

19
20
21

22

23.

24
25
26
27
28

29

pearson law firm PEARSON LAW FIRM 15:15:32 02-13-2009

statutory conflicts must be resolved in favor of access to our courts. This

Court should rule as a matter of law that plaintiffs’ claims have been properly,

commenced and should be allowed to proceed as timely under applicablg
substantive laws. Such a ruling would be ~without any préjudicé to the
defendants and would be consistent with the stated intention of the legislature

as referenced above.

V1. CONCIUSION

Plaintiffs’ motion for continuance should be granted, .and plaintiffs
should be granted summary judgment on the issue of statutory compliance.

_VI. PROPOSED ORDER

A proposed Order is provided herewith.
DATED this S S 74 . day of February, 2009..

THE PEARSON LAW FIRM, P.S.

By: _
D. PEARSON, WSBA#8970
ttorney for Plaintiffs

*

PLAINTIFFS’ CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS FOR: CONTINUANCE OF THE PEARSON LAW FIRM, P.S.

35131 SE DOUGLAS STREET, SUITE 103

DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS PENDING WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT . SNOQUALMIE, WA 98065
OPINIONS IN PUTMAN: AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLAIM A s

RELATED IMPLICATIONS OF STAUTUTORY CONFLICTS PERTAINING
TO THE STATUTE OF ABROGATION/REPOSE, RCW 4.16.350-7
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- { RADIOLOGISTS, INC,, P.S. and

‘THE HONORABLE CHERYL CAREY
HEARING DATE: MARCH 13, 2009

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR KING COUNTY

LINDA CUNNINGHAM AND DOWNEY C.
CUNNINGHAM, A MARITAL

COMMUNITY, o NO.  08-2-28582-1KNT
Plaintiffs, DEFENDANT DR. NICOL’S AND
VALLEY RADIOLOGISTS’
vs. : " OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS

RONALD F. NICOL, M.D.; VALLEY

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. dba
COVINGTON MULTICARE CLINIC,

Defendants.

L RELIEF REQUESTED
Defendants Ronald F. Nicol, MD and his empioyer, Valley Radiologists, Inc. P.S.
respectfully request that this Court deny plaintiffs’ consolidated motions filed on February 13,
2009. Plaintiffs’ consolidated motions seek: 1) a continuance, which has not been properly
requested under CR 56(f) and is not warranted, and 2) “sumimary judgment” related to

implication of statutory conflicts pertaining to RCW 4.16.350, even though summary

DEFENDANTS DR. NICOL’S AND VALLEY - LAW OFFICES
RADIOLOGISTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.

. 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900
CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS -1 - Seattle, Washington 98101

T: (206) 622-5511 / F: (206) 622-8986
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judgment is already pending, via motions brought by all defendants, for plaintiffs’ failure to
comply with RCW 7.7.0.100. Plaintiffs’ second request for relief is therefore an improperly
brought c;oss—motion and is, in fact, unnecessary, as the dispositive issue is already before the -

Court.

IL STATEMENT OF FACTS

A. Medical Facts.

Plaintiffs Linda and Downey Cunningham filed a Complaint for medical malpractice
on or about | August 20, 2008, in King County' Superior Court. (See E);:hibit A to the
Declaration of Jennifer L. Moore)'. The lawsuit was filed agaihst Defendants Ronald Nicol,
M.D., Dr. Nicol’s employer Valley Radiologists; Inc. P.S. and Multicare Health System.
Pla1nt1ffs allege that the defendants misinterpreted an MRI of the brain taken August 24, 2000
and that the failure to accurately report the abnormalities on the MRI caused the plaintiffs”
injuries. (/d). ' |
B.  Procedural Facts.

Plaintiffs did not file 2 notice of claim, as required by RCW 7.70.100. Plaintiffs
arguably knew of the potential claims months before their August 20, 2008 filing, however.
Plaintiffs did submit a certificate of merit from Dr. Randall Patten which referenced a written
“review” which was attached to the report summarizing his opinions. (See Exhibit B). The
Dr. Patten réport was dated June 30, 2008, almost two months before the lawsuit was filed.

- Plaintiffs did request declara'tbry relief in their complaint, citing “contradictions

between statutory prerequisites to suit and the applicable statute of repose.” (Id). However,

. | DEFENDANTS DR. NICOL’S AND VALLEY
 RADIOLOGISTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ LAW OFFICES

BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.
CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS -2 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900

Seattle, Washington 98101
T: (206) 622-5511 / F: (206) 622-8986
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plaintiffs never formally reso‘lved the matter by seeking an order or declaratory judgment.
Plaintiffs’ February 13™ motion is fheir first attempt to resolve this issue.
C. Facts Pertaining to the Putman Case.

The Putman case which plaintiffs refer to repeatedly in their brief and which plaintiffs
assert, on page 6 of their brief, will “shed light” on the issues in our case, .is a medical

malpractice case challenging the certificate of merit requirement. (See Exhibit C). However,

as the Brief of Appellant shows, the Putman case is about whether or not the trial court erred

in d1sm1$smg the claim for vicarious liability against the defendant medical center, when the
appellant failed to file a cert1ﬁcate of merit for each of the medical center’s agents whose
care was at issue. In the Putman case, the Appellant asked the Supreme Court to overturn
RCW 7.70.150 because it is unconstitutionai for several reasons. (See Exhibit C, page 5).
That case does not address the issues at bar. |

IL STATEMENT OF ISSUES

A. Whether the defendants’ dispositive motions should proceed, as noted, when 1)
the plaintiffs have not properly requested a continuance under CR 56(f), and 2) |
the Putman case does not remotely address the issues pending before thie

. Court.

B. Whether ﬂns Court should deny plaintiffs’ request for summary judgment

determination that their claims were filed in a.timely manner wnen plaintiffs

failed to file a notice of claim as required by RCW 7.70.100.

! All exhibits are attached to the Declaration of Jennifer L. Moore and shall hereinafter be referred to by exhibit

" | number only.

DEFENDANTS DR. NICOL’S AND VALLEY

, . ' _ LAW OFFICES
RADIOLOGISTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS BENNETT Bl ow & LEEDOM, PS.
CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS -3 . 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900

Seattle, Washington 98101
T: (206) 622-551 1/ F: (206) 622-8986
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II. EVIDENCE RELIED UPON

CR 56, RCW 7.70.100, RCW 7.70.150, the pleadings onfile, the Declaraition of
Jennifer L. Moore with exhibits attached thereto.

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES

A. Plaintiffs’ Request for Continuance of Dispoéiﬁve Motions Should be Denied.

1. Plaintiffs failed to Comply with CR 56(f), Which sets Forth the
Requirements for Requesting a Continuance. ,

It is within the trial court’s discretion to deny a motion for continuance of a summary
judgment hearing. See Coggle v. Snow, 56 Wn. App. 499, 508 P.2d 554 (1990). “Under CR
56(f), a trial court may continue a. mo.tion' for summary judgment if affidavits of the
nonmoving party show a need for addiﬁonal time to. obtain affidavits, take depositions or
conduct éther discovery.” Butler v. Joy, 116 Wn. App. 291, 299, 65‘ P.3d 671 (2003).
However, here, the aeclaration from the nonmoving party’s counsel, Mr. Pearson, does not
show a need fof additional time to oBtain affidavits, fatke deposiﬁons or conduct discovery.
The trial court may deny a motioﬁ for a continuance under _CR.56(t) where the moving party
does not offer a goed reason for the delay in obtaining the desired evidence, the party does not
state what evidence would be established through additional discovery, or the desired -
evidence will not raise a. genuine is-sue of material fact. . Tw'nef; v. Kohler, 54‘Wn. App. 688,
693, 775 P.2d 474 (1989). |

Here; plaintiffs’ request for the continuance does not fall under any recognized
parameters and plaintiff has failed to establish any of the above perquisites. Plaintiffs are
essentially asking the Court to stay the proceeding, without any basis for doing so. In fact,

plaintiffs cite no legal basis for their request for continuance. When a motion to stay a

DEFENDANTS DR. NICOL’S AND VALLEY

> , LAW OFFICES
RADIOLOGISTS® OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.

CONSOUDATED[ MOTIONS —4 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900
. Seattle, Washington 98101
T (206) 622-5511 / F: (206) 622-8986
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hearing is not properly supported,‘the court has a right and duty to hear the motion for
summary judgment on the basis of the showing before it. Shobérg v. Kelly, 1 Wn. App. 673,
676, 463 P.2d 280 (1969), revfew denied, 78 Wash.2d 992 (1970). Defendants accordingly
ask this Court to fulfill its duty to hear these dispositive motions as scheduled.

2. The Putman Case Does Not Address the Issues Facing this Court on
Defendants’ Motions.

The plaintiffs’ request for a continuance pending the Supfeme' Court’s decision in the
Putman case misguides one to believe that the Putman case addresses the Statute of Repose; it
does not. The plaintiffs also mislead this Court into believing that the Putman case will affect

the Notice of Intent requirements; in fact it does not address RCW 7.70.1 00. While plaintiffs

N2

state on page 4 of their motion that “Putman involves conflicts between constitutional

guarantees of access to courts, and statutofy co_nstruction and legislative intenﬁons pertainiﬁg
to a body of 2006 statutory amendments applicable to medical negligence claims,” the
truth is that the Putman case oniy addreéses one of the amendments: RCW 7.70.150.

The Putman c;ase is solely about the certificate of merit requirement, which is codified
in RCW 7.70.150. The opening line of Appellant Putman’s brief reads as follows: “Kimme
Putman challenges the constitutionality of RCW 7.70.150’s certificate of merit requirement in

medical malprac’uce cases.” (See Exhibit C p- 1) The Corrected Opening Brief of

» Appellant Kimme Putman, which is attached herein as an exhibit for.the Court’s review, does

not even mention RCW 7.70.100.
Even a cursory reading of the headings in the Appellant’s Brief, shows that the
Putman case is only challenging the certificate of merit requirement. Plaintiffs erroneously

imply in their motion that the Putman case will provide “guidance” to “statutory contest at

DEFENDANTS DR. NICOL’S AND VALLEY

, , LAW OFFICES
RADIOLOGISTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS BENNETT Bl oo EEDOM, PS.
CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS -5 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900

Seattle, Washington 98101
T: (206) 622-5511 / F: (206) 622-8986
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issue in this matter.” (Plaintiffs’ Motion, page 4). However the reasons Appellant Putman
challenged the certificate of merit requirements are specific and constitutionally based’; they
are wholly separate from the issues present in this matter. Accordingly, the Putman case
would have no precedential value on the claims present here, or the legal challenges raised by
the defendants in their motions.
B. Plaintiffs’ Request For Summary Judgment Determination That Their Claims
Were Filed In A Timely Manner Should Be Denied Because Plaintiffs Failed To
File A Notice Of Claim As Required By RCW 7.70.100.
Defendants “Motion for Summary-Judgment” is not a motion properly brought under
CR 56(5), and is in fact more of a cross-motion to Defendants” Motions to Dismiss. Because
plaintiffs seek a ruling that their motion was thﬁely ﬁled, in direct opposition to defendants’
motions tb dismiss for failure to properly file under RCW 7.70.100, defendants incorporate by .
reference all briefing filed by Defendants Dr. Nicol, Valley Radiologists and Multicare in

their respective Motions to Dismiss.

1. Failure to Provide Ninety (90) Days’ Notice Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.

The legislature added new language to RCW 7.70.100 in 2006 that requires plaintiffs
fo provide‘defendants witﬁ ninety (90) days’ notice of plaintiffs’ intentioﬁ to commence a
medical nialbra'ctice action: “No action based upon a health care provider’s professiohal
negligenlce may be commenced unless the defendant has been given at least ninety days’
notice of the intention to commence the action.” RCW 7.70.100(1). Thé language of the

statute itself could not be clearer: notice is mandatory. This statute has been upheld by the

2 For instance, Appellant Putman argues that the certificate of merit requirement unconstitutionally usurps the
Court’s exclusive authority to promulgate rules of civil procedure, citing a conflict between RCW 7.70.150 and
CR 11. Appellant Putman also argues that the certificate of merit requirement violates the fundamental right of
access to courts; the same cannot be said of RCW 7.70.100 which only applies a brief waiting period.

DEFENDANTS DR. NICOL’S AND VALLEY

: > LAW OFFICES
'RADIOLOGISTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, PS.
CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS -6 o . 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900

Seattle, Washington 98101
T: (206) 622-5511/ F: (206) 622-8986
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appellate courts. See Waples v. Yi, 146 Wn. App. 54, 189 P. 3d 813 (2008). The Waples
court, which upheld the man@atory notice requirement of the former® version of RCW
7.70.100, ﬁeld as follows: “By its plain language, former RCW 7.70.100(1) mandated that a
plaintiff may only pursue an action based on a health cz!;re provider's negligence on.the
condition that the plaintiff provides at least 90 days' notice.” The requiréd notice of this
action was not provided to Dr. Nicol or Valley Radiologists.

2. Similar Notice Statutes Have Been Upheld.

The Washington Supreme Court has consistently required strict compliance with these
“waiting periods” when addressing similar statutes. Under RCW 4.96.020, for example, a
plaintiff must provide 60 days’ notice to a local government entity before filing suit.
Likewise, a plaintiff has the same 60-day notice requirement for claims against the State.
RCW 4.92.110. In Medina v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1, 147 Wn.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002), the.
Supreme Court addressed questions of substantial compliance and miﬁgating circumstances iﬁ
the context of RCW 4.96.026. The plaintiff in Medina served the required notice. After the
County rejected the claim, the plaintiff filed the cbmplaint foux‘ 4) days before the 60-day
waiting period was set to expire. The Supreme Court held that the notice requiremenf had not

been met and dismissed the lawsuit:

The purpose of RCW 4.96.020(4) is to establish a period of time for
government defendants to investigate claims and settle those claims where
-possible. Compliance with a waiting period can be achieved only through
meeting the time requirements of the statute.

Medina argues, however, that because the purposes of the waiting period have
been met, once the County denied his claim, substantial compliance should be
found. We disagree. To hold as Medina suggests would call into question all
statutory and court rule time requirements because often the ‘underlying

3 The portion of RCW 7.70.100 which subsequently changed did not affect the notice requirement.

DEFENDANTS DR. NICOL’S AND VALLEY

2 2 LAW OFFICES
RADIOLOGISTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS BENNETT BIGal oW & LEEDOM, PS.
CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS -7 . 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900

" Seattle, Washington 98101
T: (206) 622-5511/ F: (206) 622-8986
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purpose of the statute or rule may be achieved without regard to time
requirements. All time requirements necessarily involve a judgment by the
legislature or a court as to the amount of time necessary to achieve the
legislative or judicial purpose. Here, the legislature adopted a 60-day waiting
period, and Medina simply failed to comply. Id. at 317-18.

Strict compliance has also been applied to the notice requirements of RCW 4.92.110:

_ Courts have determined that, unlike the content of the filing, the requirement
that a plaintiff file the claim under RCW 4.92.110 is strictly enforced. Failure
to file a claim in proper fashion results in dismissal of the suit. The procedures
of this statute are mandatory, and compliance is a condition precedent to
recovery. Theé failure to comply with this statute before the expiration of the
applicable statute of limitations results in a dismissal of the case. A plaintiff.
must comply with the requirements of the statutorily created right to bring an
action against the State, regardless that such requirements may seem harsh and
technical. Levy v. State, 91 Wn.App. 934, 942, 957 P.2d 1272 (1998) (citations
omitted.) -

The same reasoning and conclusion apply equally to this case and RCW 7.70.100. Here, the
legislature adopted a mandatory 90-day waiting period and the Plaintiffs simply failed to

comply.

3. _RCW 7.70.100 and RCW 4.16.350 Should and Can Be Harmonized.

Defendants dispute plaintiffs’ conclusory statement that there is a statutory 6onﬂict
between RCW 7.70.100 and ‘RCW 4.16.350. Before reachiné any conclusions, the Court
should engage in statutory interpretation. Washington’s approach fo statutory interpretation
was outlined by the Supreme Court in Christensen v. Ellsworth, 162 Wn.2d 365, 372-373

(2007):

A court's.objective in construing a statute is to determine the legislature's
intent. Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C., 146 Wash.2d 1, 9
(2002). “[I]f the statute's meaning is plain on its face, then the court must give
effect to that plain meaning as an expression of legislative intent.” Id. at 9-10.
Plain meaning is discerned from the ordinary meaning of the language at issue,
the context of the statute in which that provision is found, related provisions,
and the statutory scheme as a whole. Id. at 9-12.

DEFENDANTS DR. NICOL’S AND VALLEY

2 » LAW OFFICES
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Further, where there is more than one applicable rule or statute, the sources of authority
should be harmonized whenever possible. Emwright v. King County, 96 Wash.2d 538, 543,
637 P.2d 656 (1981). In Pearce'v. G.R. Kirk Co., 92 Wn.2d 869, 872 (1979), the Court stated
that “legislative enactments which relate to the saxne'subjéct and are not actually in conflict
should be interpreted so as to give meaning and effect to both, even though one statute is
general in application and the 6ther is special” in order to give significance to both pieces of

legislation.

While it is true that the statute of repose and the statute of limitations may differ in
applicability depending on the facts of a particular case, they are both limitation periods on
actions to prevent stale claims. Here, when both statutes are given effect, RCW 7.70.100

supplements RCW 4.16.350 by providing for the requirement of 90 days notice to defendants

| in a medical malpractice action, see Davis v. King County, 77 Wn.2d 930, 933 (1970), even

where the statute of repose is set to expire within 90 days.

Washington’s .Division' 2 Court of Abpeals hés exbressly held that there is “no
ambiguity” m the language of RCW 7.70.100 which requires plaintiff to provide at least 90
days notice before pursuing an action based on a health care provider’s negligence. Waples v.
Yi, 146 Wn. App; 54, 58-59 (2(508). As in Waples, no one in this action disputes that plaintiff
failed to give the requisite mandatory notice. Appropriate harmonization of the mandatory
nature of notice under RCW 7.70.100 and the statute of repose under RCW 4.16.350 required

plaintiff to give defendants 90 days notice.

DEFENDANTS DR. NICOL’S AND VALLEY
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V. . CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, Dr. Nicol and his employer, Valley Radiologists,
respectfully request that this Court deny Plaintiffs’ Consolidated Motions and proceed with
Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss. Defendants still maintain that dismissal is appropriate

because plaintiff has failed to comply with RCW 7.70.100.
DATED this _2 ‘\Aday of March, 2009.

BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.

By \MML,W ,.

Eliiﬁeth A. Lekdom, WSBA #14335
Jenmifer L. Moore, WSBA #30422

Attorney for Defendants Nicol and Valley
Radiologists, Inc., P.S. C

w:\wdclient\1242\00380\disc\m9386229.doc

DEFENDANTS DR. NICOL’S AND VALLEY
> s LAW OFFICES
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_COVINGTON MULTICARE CLINIC

' COPY RECEIVED
BY—i

TIME |

MAR 1'7 2008
IGELOW

BENNETEE%OM

| THE HONORABLE CHERYL CAREY] |

HEARING DATE MARCH 13, 2009
-WITH ORAL ARGUMENT

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR KING COUNTY -

LINDA CUNNINGHAM AND DOWNEY C. "
CUNNINGHAM, A MARITAL .

COMMUNITY, | ‘ NO. . 08-2-28582-1KNT.
Plaintiffs, . ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS|
e - NICOL AND VALLEY
: . - RADIOLOGIST’S MOTION TO -
RONALDF. NICOL, MD; VALLEY ~ |  DISMISS

RADIOLOGISTS, INC P.S.and
MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. dba

Defendantsf

| having heard oral argument on the matter and the Court having considered the records and

This matter having come before the Court upon Defendants Ronald Nlcol M.D. and ,

Valley Radlologlst S Motlon to Dlsrmss For Failure to Comply W1th RCW 7.70. 100 the Court A

pleadmgs on file in this matter, and the followmg
1. Defendant Dr. Nlcol’s and Valley Radxolog1st s Motion to DlsmISS and the
Declaration of J enmfer L. Moore and exhibit attached thereto

2. » Defendant_ Multicare’s Joinder in Motlon to~ stm1ss~;

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS NICOL AND VALLEY o LAWOFFICES

. BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.
RADIOLOGISTS MOTION TO DISMISS— | ' 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900

Seattle, Washington 98101 ]
T (206) 622551 1/F: (206) 622-8986
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: 3. Plamtlffs Opposmon the Declaration of l_derald Pearson and . the exhxbltsl-

attached thereto; and o K | S
4, Defendant Dr Nlcol s and Valley Radwloglst sReply and .

5. Defendant Multlcare S Jomder in Reply Brief.

And the Court therefore bemg fully informed, NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY' ,

ORDERED THAT Defendants’ Motion to DlSI‘nlSS is Hereby GRANTED because plaintiffs

failed to mfdmm—faﬂme—m comply with RCW 7 70. lOO It is further hereby%

[
ORDERED that all cla1ms agalnst all Defendants in thls matter shall be, and are hereby,i

DISMISSED WIth preJudlce

DATED this _13 _ day of March, 2009,

Judge Cheryl Carey .

Presénted by:

BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.

By: N Q—LA L h\m\.\
Elizabethf A Leedor‘)r& WSBA #14335 ,
Jennife™M.. Moore SBA #30422

Attorney for Defendants Nicol and Valley
Radiologists, Inc:, P.§. ~ =

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS NICOL AND VALLEY _ LAW OFFICES

BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S,
RADIOLOGISTS MOTION TO DISMISS - 2 ) 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900

‘Seattle, Washmgion 98101

T: (2()6) 622-5511/F: (206) 622-8986

\
4 )




Hw

o0

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

N Y

Approved as to form, notice of presentation waived:

THE PEARSON LAW FIRM

WILLIAMS KASTNER & GIBBS -

no e 2 sy

John Rosendahl, WSBA #9394 :
Attorney for Defendant Multicare Healthy
System d/b/a Covington Multicare Clinic

w:\wdclient\1242\003 80\d1'sc\fn9005382.doc }

ORDER GRANTING DEF ENDANTS NICOL AND VALLEY

RADIOLOGISTS MOTION TO DISMISS -3

LAW OFFICES .

BENNEYT BIGELOW. & LEEDOM, P.S.

1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, Washington 98101 -

T:(205) 622-5511 / F: (206) 622-8986
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1 COVINGTON MULTICARE CLINIC

COPY RECEIVFD
TIME : e

MAR 17 2[105:‘1 .
\ETT BIGELOW
BN | EEDOM

THE HQNORABLE CHERYL CAREY |
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR KING COUNTY

LINDA CUNNIN GHAM AND DOWNEY C
CUNNINGHAM, A MARITAL

COMMUNITY, | o 08-2-28582-1KNT
. Plaintiffs, - ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFFS’
. - , CONSOLIDATED MOTIONS -

RONALDF. NICOL M. D VALLEY
RADPIOLOGISTS, INC PS.and | '
MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. dba 1

Defend_ant§,

B YN

This matter havmg come before the Court upon Plamtlffs Consolidated Motlons for
1) Contmuance of Dispositive Motlons Pendmg ‘Washington Supreme Court Opinions in |
Putman; and Summary Judgment on Claiin Related Imphcatxons of Statutory Conﬂlcts': '
Pertalnmg to. the Statute of Abrogatlon/Repose RCW 4.16. 350 the Court havmg heard oral

argument on the matter and the Court havmg considered the records and pleadmgs on ﬁle in

| this matter, and the followmg

1. Plamtlffs Consolldated Motlons for 9] Contmuance of Dlspos1t1ve Motlons, :

‘Pendmg Washmgton Supreme Court Opmlons in Putman and’ Summary Judgment on Clalm i

ORDER DE 4 , LAW OFFICES
Mlél’)” e N}YING PLAINTIFFS’ CONSOLIDATED . _ | BENNETT BIGE oW & LEEDOM, b5,

1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, Washington 98101
T: (206) 622-5511 / F: (206). 622:8986:
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Related Imphcatmns of Statutory Conﬂlcts Pertammg to the Statute of Abrogatlon/Repose

RCW 4.16.350 along with the Declaranon of Jerald Pearson attached thereto

2. Defendants Nicol and Valley Radlologlsts Opposmon along w1th the -

Decla1 atlon of Jennifer L. Moore attached thereto and

3. M@wﬁaﬁt’ M\/chafe-lr anosl'l\% whh'\ herl m[‘—l' /}'S"\"’“#.

‘4.‘ 4 Plamtlffs reply, if any
And the Court therefore being fully informed, NOW, THEREFORE IT: IS HEREBY ‘

ORDERED ‘THAT Plamtlffs Consohdated Motlons for 1) Contmuance of Dlsposnwe;

Motions Pendmg Washington Supreme Court 0p1n1ons in Putman; and Summary Judgment :

on Claim Related Impl1cat10ns of Statutory Conﬂ1cts Pertaining to the Statute of

Abrogatlon/Repose RCW 4.16.350 and Hereby DENIED.

- Judge Cneryl Carey

' _Presented by

. BENNETT BIGELOW &. LEEDOM P S..

By:_ MLL/W

Elizapeth A. Lbedom, WSBA #14335

Jenndfer L. Moore, WSBA #30422
Attorney for Defendants Nicol and Valley

Radlologmts Inc P. S

) - LAW OFFICES
&g?gN%EN;ING PLAINTIFF S CONSOLIDATED -  BENNETT BIGELOW.& LEEDOM, P.S.,

1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, Washington 98101 L
T:(206) 622-5511 / F; (206) 622-8986-.
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Approved as to form, notice of pfe.se.ntation waived:

THE PEARSON LAW FIRM

Wm WSBA #8970
ey for Plaintiffs o
/ % Z% W5 246/ ;

John Rosendahl, WSBA #9394
Attorney. for Defendant MuItlcare Healthy.
System d/b/a Covmgton Multlcare Clinic.
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LAW OFFICES
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING

LINDA CUNNINGHAM AND DOWNEY
C. CUNNINGHAM, A MARITAL
COMMUNITY,

Plaintiffs,
vs. | No. 08-2-28582-1

RONALD F. NICOL, M.D.; VALLEY
RADIOLOGISTS, INC., P.S. and
MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. dba
COVINGTON MULTICARE CLINIC,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF APPEAL
TO SUPREME COURT

Linda Cunningham and. Downey C. Cunningham, the parties seeking]
review, are the plaintiffs herein and they seek review by the Supreme Court of
the Order entered by the above-entitled Superior Court on March 13, 2009,
dismissing the plaintiffs’ personal injury complaint, arising from allegations of]
medical negligence. Pursuant to RAP 5.3(a), a copy of the trial court’s written,

Order is attached.

NOTICE OF APPEAL TO SUPREME COURT - 1 THE PEARSON LAW FIRM, P.S.

35131 SE DOUGLAS STREET. SUITE 103
SNOQUALMIE, WA 98065
425 831-3100
FAX 425 831-3105

3/10 -
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This request for direct review by the Supreme Court is made pursuant to
RAP 4.2(a)(4) because the présent matter involves fundamental and urgent
issues of broad public importance. These issues include the application and
validity of RCW 7.70.100 and RCW 4.16.350, and the material cohflicts between
the “mandatory” 90-day waiting period under RCW 7.70.100 and the applicable
eighf year statute of abrogation/repose.

Plaintiffs also confirm the following as noﬁce to both Court and counselj

The Supreme Court’s decision and opinion in Putman v. Wenatchee Valley

Médical Center, (No. 80888-1, oral arguments completed on 2/24/09) is
potentially relevant to this appeal, as is the fact that the Supreme Court has

granted review in Waples v, Yi, 146 Wn. App. 54 (2008), (No. 82142-9) which

also raiseAs issues pertaining to RCW 7.70.100. Based on the foregoing, the
plaintiffé assert additional grounds for Supreme Court review under RCW
4.2.()(3).
DATED this 13" day ofApril, 20089.
THE PEARSON LAW FIRM, P.S.

By:
D. PEARSON, WSBA #8970
131 SE Douglas St., Ste. 103
Snoqualmie, WA 98065
425-831-3100

Attorney for Plaintiffs

NOTICE OF APPEAL TO SUPREME COURT -2 THE PEARSON LAW FIRM, P.S.

35131 SE DOUGLAS STREET, SUITE 103
SNOQUALMIE, WA 93065
425 831-3100
FAX 425 831-3105

4710
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I |[Attorneys of Record:

3 ||Elizabeth A. Leedom, WSBA#14335

Jennifer L. Moore, WSBA#30422

* || Bennett, Bigelow & Leedom, P.S.

s || 1700 Seventh Ave,, Ste. 1900

Seattle, WA 98101

¢ [1(206) 622-5511

Attorney for Defendants Nicol and Valley Radiologists

John A. Rosendahl, WSBA #9394

* || Timothy L. Ashcraft, WSBA#26196

10 || Williams, Kastner & Gibbs, PLLC

1301 A Street, Suite 900

Il Tacoma, WA 98402

(253) 593-5620

Attorney for Defendant Multicare Health System
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SNOQUALMIE. WA 98065
425 831-3100
FAX 425 831-3105
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THE HONORABLE CHERYL CAREY

HEARING DATE: MARCH 13, 2009
WITH ORAL ARGUMENT

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR KING COUNTY
LINDA CUNNINGHAM AND DOWNEY C.
CUNNINGHAM, A MARITAL
COMMUNITY, NO.  08-2-28582-1KNT
Plaintiffs, ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS
NICOL AND VALLEY
vs. RADIOLOGIST’S MOTION TO
_ DISMISS
RONALD F. NICOL, M.D.; VALLEY .

RADIOLOGISTS, INC., P.S. and
MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. dba
COVINGTON MULTICARE CLINIC,

Defendants,

This matter having come before the Court upon Defendants Ronald Nicol M.D. and
Valley Radiologist’s Motion to Dismiss For Failure to Comply with RCW 7.70.100, the Court
having heard oral argument on the matter and the Court having considered the records and
pleadings on file in this matter, and the folloWing: ’

1. Defendant Dr. Nicol’s and Valley Radiologist’s Motion to Dismiss and the

Declaration of Jennifer .. Moore and ‘exhibit attached thereto; -

2. Defendant Multicare’s Joinder in Motion to Dismiss;
ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS NICOL AND VALLEY . LAW OFFICES
Gl W E. M, P.S.
RADIOLOGISTS MOTION TO DISMISS - 1 "‘"’,‘,‘%,{g:;'m:';gmf:_ LapoM.p

Seattle, Washington 9810)
T. (206) 622-5511 / F (206) 622-8986

6/10
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3. Plamtzft’s Opposition, the Declaration ofl_ﬂerald Pearson and the exhibits

attached thereto and

4, Defendant Dr. Nicol's and Valley Radiologist’ 5 Reply and

s. Defendant Multicare’s J oinder in Reply Brief.

And the Court therefore being fully informed, NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY

- | ORDERED THAT Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss is Hereby GRANTED because plaintiffs

failed to ﬁ‘m‘?‘&"dzmr-fur—faﬂm comply with RCW 7.70.100. It is further hereby

DISMISSED with prejudice.

DATED this 13 _ day of March, 2009,

‘ ORDERED that al] claims against al) Defendants in this matter shall be, and are hereby,

Judge Cheryl Carey

Presented by:
BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.

Elizabef’A. Leedon}, WSBA #14335

. , WSBA #30422

Attorney for Defendants Nicol and Valley
Radiologists, Inc., P.S,

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS NICOL AND VALLEY
RADIOLOGISTS MOTION TO DISMISS - 2

LAW OFFICES
BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S,
1700 Seventh Avenue, Sune 1900
Scattle, W:shmglon 98101
T (206) 622-55¢1 / F: (206) 622-8986

~

71710
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Approved as to form, notice of presentation waived:

THE PEARSON LAW FIRM

B . _ . = e
Jerald sorr; WSBA #8970
ey for Plaintiffs

WILLIAMS KASTNER & GIBBS

B}f-ﬁéf 774 05 ¢
John Rosendahl, WSBA #9394 :
Attorney for Defendant Multicare Healthy

System d/b/a Covington Multicare Clinic

w:\wdclicnt\l242\00380\disc\m9005382.doc

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS NICOL AND VALLEY
RADIOLOGISTS MOTION TO DISMISS -3 .

12:32:32 04-13-2009

LAW OFFICES

BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.s.

1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900
Sicattle, Washington 93| 0l
T:(206) 622-5511 / f- (206) 622-83980
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THE HONORABLE CHERYL CAREY
HEARING DATE: MARCH 13, 2009

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR KING COUNTY
LINDA CUNNINGHAM AND DOWNEY C.
CUNNINGHAM, A MARITAL
COMMUNITY, | NO.  08-2-28582-1KNT
Plaintiffs, - DEFENDANT DR. NICOL’S AND
VALLEY RADIOLOGISTS’ REPLY
vS. . BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO DISMISS

RONALD F. NICOL, M.D.; VALLEY
RADIOLOGISTS, INC,, P.S. and
MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. dba
COVINGTON MULTICARE CLINIC,

Defendants.

L RELIEF REQUESTED

Defendants Ronald F. Nicol, M.D. and his employer, Valley Radiologists, Inc. P.S.
respectfully request that this Court grant their Motion to Dismiss because plaintiffs failed to
Comply with RCW 7.70.100 when they did not provide the defendants with 90 days notice of
intent to file suit. The defendants’ argument is simple: RCW 7.70.100 mandates any plaintiff
in a medical malpractice lawsuit provide the defendénts with a 90 day notice before

commencing suit; here, plaintiffs did not. Dismissal is warranted.

: ' LAW OFFICES
DEFENDANTS DR. NICOL’S AND VALLEY BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.

RAD ’ _ 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900
TOLOGISTS’ REPLY BRIEF —1 Seattle, Washington 98101

T: (206) 622-5511 / F: (206) 622-8986
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In plaintiffs’ opposition they again raise arguments of statutory conflict and again
request a continuance based upon the Putman case. These issues were first raised in
plaintiffs’ consolidated motions, which these defendants have opposed. (See Defendant Dr.
Nicol’s And Valley Radiologists’ Opposition To Plaintiffs’ Consolidated Motions). Rather
than restate arguments previously made, defendants hereby incorporate by reference the legal

authorities and arguments raised in its Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Consolidated Motions.

IL ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES

A. Compliance with RCW 7.70.100 is Mandatory.
In Waples v. Yi, Wn. App. 54, 189 P. 3d 813 (2008), Division II of the Court of
Appeals held that the notice provision of RCW 7.70.100(1) is mandatory, requiring strict

compliance:

Waples first contends that former RCW 7.70.100(1) did not require strict
compliance. In 2006, the legislature amended RCW 7.70.100, which governs
the mandatory mediation of health care professional negligence claims. It
added the requirement of a 90-day written notice of intention to sue a health
care provider. LAWS OF 2006, ch. 8, § 314. According to former RCW
7.70.100(1):

No action based upon a health care provider's professional
negligence may be commenced unless the defendant has been
given at least ninety days' notice of the intention to commence
the action. If the notice is served within ninety days of the
expiration of the applicable statute of limitations, the time for
the commencement of the action must be extended ninety days
from the service of the notice.

We discern no ambiguity in former RCW 7.70.100(1). By its plain language,
former RCW 7.70.100(1) mandated that a plaintiff may only pursue an action
based on a health care provider’s negligence on the condition that the plaintiff
provides at least 90 days’ notice. No one disputes that Waples failed to do so.

Waples, 146 Wn. App. at 58-59 (emphasis added.). The Court of Appeals upheld the trial

court’s dismissal of the plaintiff’s claims on summary judgmenf for failure to comply with the

DEFENDANTS DR. NICOL’S AND VALLEY LAW OFFICES

: BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.
RADIOLOGISTS’ REPLY BRIEF -2 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900

Seattle, Washington 98101
T: (206) 622-5511 / F: (206) 622-8986
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notice provision of RCW 7.70.100(1). The same result should be applied to the
Cunningham’s claims.

Plaintiffs’ challenge as to the constitutionality of RCW 7.70.100 is also moot because
our appellate courts have twice decided that the statute is constitutional. See Waples v. Yi,
146 Wn. App. 54, 189 P. 3d 813 (2008); see also Breuer v. Doulas D. Presta, D.P.M., _ P.3d
_,2009 WL 198241 (Div. 3 2009). In the Breuer case that court was clear In its message
about RCW 7.70.100: “We conclude then that the requirement is not unconstitutional.” Id. at
3. Accordingly, plaintiffs cannot hide their insufficient notice under the cloak of an
constitutional argument. The constitutionality of RCW 7.70.100 has already been raised and

resolved and compliance is still mandatory.

B. Plaintiffs do Not Explain Why They Failed to Comply With RCW 7 .70.100;

Despite all of the briefing that has been éccomplished on this case, plaintiffs still‘féil
to offer the court any justifiable explanation for why they were unable to comply with RCW
7.70.100. Plaintiffs do not assert, as one might expect them to, that they did not discover their
clainis»more than 90 days befqre the eight year statute of repose period was set to expire. In
fact, plamtiffs offer no explanation Whatséever for they could not have filed the notice of
intent 90 days prior to the statute of repose was set to expire on August 24, 2008.

We know from the Joinder ﬁled b‘y Multicare on February 13, 2009 that Ms.
Cunningham signed a release fonn asking for a copy of her records from the Multicare
Covington Clinic in December 2007 and another release asking for her records from Dr.
Wiese in February 2008. In fact, by February 2008, the plaintiffs had all of the information
necessary to discover their claims. (See Exhibit 1 to the Declaration of Timothy L. Ashcraft
filed in Support of Defendant Multicare’s Joinder in Defendants Nicol and Valley

Radiologists Motion to Dismiss for Failure to Comply with RCW 7.70.100). Had plaintiffs

DEFENDANTS DR. NICOL’S AND VALLEY BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, PS
RADIOLOGISTS” REPLY BRIEF -3 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900, |

Seattle, Washington 98101
T: (206) 622-5511/ F: (206) 622-8986
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filed a notice of intent in February, March, April or May of 2008, they would have been able
to comply with RCW 7.70.100 and still been within the statute of repose period.

Additionally, we know that plaintiffs knew enough about their claims to consult with
and retain an attorney. Furthermore, that attorey had the case reviewed by an expert and a
report, supporting the basis for a claim, was completed by June 30, 2008. (See Exhibit B to
the Declaration of Jennifer L. Moore filed in support éf Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss).
Plaintiffs clearly had knowledge of their case prior to May 26, 2008, the last date they could

have filed the 90 day notice of intent and still complied with the statute of repose. To the

‘extent that the plaintiffs claim there is a conflict between the Statute of Repose and the Notice

of Intent Requirements, plaintiffs themselves created an unnecessary conflict by delaying on

their filing of the notice of intent. -

III. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, Dr. Nicol and his employer, Valley Radiologists,
respectfully request that this Court grant their Motion to Dismiss because plaintiffs have

failed to comply with RCW 7.70.100.

W
DATED this E! day of March, 2009.

BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.

By /Y\./V\&Q)V\ L. M
Elizgbeth A. leedom, WSBA #14335
- Jennifer L. Moore, WSBA #30422
Attorney for Defendants Nicol and Valley
Radiologists, Inc., P.S.

wi\wdclient\1242100380\disc\m9420328.doc
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RADIOLOGISTS” REPLY BRIEF —4 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900’

Seattle, Washington 98101
T: (206) 622-5511 / F: (206) 622-8986




